
ROAD SAFETY 

by 

Tranda Elpiniki 

~ Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

June 1996 



SUMMARY 

ROAD SAFETY 

by Tranda Elpiniki 

The purpose of my study on the subject "Road Safety" is to arouse the concern 
of all the people involved in order to achieve traffic orderliness and safety. 

The prevention of accidents must be the concern of everyone of us and the 
motto: "No more blood for the asphalt road monster", should become our 
common objective. 

For that reason, through this project, some solutions are given, and preventive 
measures are suggested so the accidents to be reduced. 

Basis of the examination was Cyprus but various studies and rules such as 
highway lighting, sight distances, etc. can be found in other countries also, such 
as G. Britain. 

The project started with police statistics for Cyprus, analysed the last two years 
(1994 - 1995) 

Then some reference was made on road geometry, as a factor leading to safety 
problems. 

Then, the project proceeded with introducing measures for the reduction of fatal 
and serious accidents. 

Also, some measures for enlightenment of the people were introduced, for 
reducing the number of traffic accidents. All these measures were suggested 
for the better prevention of accidents. 



Summary 

Introduction 

Chapter 1 Accident statistics 

Contents 

Page 

ii 

1 

1 .0 General reports about fatal and serious traffic accidents 2 

1.1 Factors contributing to the cause of accidents 2 

1.2 Basic factors 3 

1.2.1 The human factor 3 

1.2.2 The "Road Network" 3 

1.2.3 "The means of transport" 3 

1.3 Accident analysis 4 

1.3.1 Accident detailed analysis 5 

1.3.2 Accident district 6 

1.4 Victim analysis 7 

1.4.1 Victim district analysis 8 

1.5 Accidents frequency 9 

1.6 Killed persons 10 

1.6.1 Months 11 

1.6.2 Days 11 

1.6.3 Light conditions 11 

1.6.4 Hours 12 

1.7 Motorcyclists 13 

1.8 Fatalities of motorcyclists/bicyclists for '95 14 

1.9 Safety belts 14 

2.0 Drivers due to their nationality 14 

2.1 Cost of road traffic accidents 15 

2.2 Causes according to frequency 16 

2.3 Causes according to severity 16 



Chapter 2 Safety as a factor in the geometric design of roads 

2.0 Geometric Design 

2.1 Features of a roadway 

2.2 Design speed 

2.2.1 Rural roads 

2.2.2 Urban roads 

2.3 Design for capacity 

2.4 Prevailing road conditions 

2.5 At - grade intersections 

2.5.1 Signalised intersections 

2.6 Traffic signals versus roundabout 

2.7 Sight distances 

2.7.1 Stopping sight distance 

2.7.2 Perception time 

2.7.3 Braking distance 

2.7.4 Friction factor 

2.7.5 Passing sight distance 

2.8 Horizontal curvature 

2.9 Vertical alignment 

2.9.1 Cross - section elements 

2.9.1.1 Traffic lanes 

2.9.1.2 Shoulders 

2.9.1.3 Camber 

2.9.1.4 Side - slopes 

2.9.2 Intersections 

2.9.2.1 Intersections at grade 

2.9.2.1.1 Non - channelized intersections 

2.9.2.1.2 Chanelized intersections 

2.9.2.1.3 Roundabout intersections 

2.9.2.2 Grade - separated 

2.9.3 Interchanges 

2.9.4 Highway lighting 

17 

18 

18 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

21 

23 

24 

25 

25 

26 

27 

28 

28 

29 

29 

29 

29 

31 

32 

32 

33 

33 

33 

35 

36 

38 

38 

43 



2.9.4.1 Lamps 

Chapter 3 Short term, middle term and long term measures for 

the reduction of fatal and serious accidents 

3.0 Introduction 

3.1 The human factor 

3.1.1 Systematic policing of the highways to assure 

strict compliance with traffic laws and regulations 

43 

44 

45 

45 

by drivers 45 

3.1.2 Strict enforcement of the provisions of the 

ALCOTEST legislation 46 

3.1.3 Broadering of the provisions of the law for safety belts 47 

3.2 Traffic network 49 

3.2.1 Marking/Sign posting of the Traffic Network 49 

3.2.2 Improvement of the Geometric characteristics of roads 49 

3.2.3 Non - slippery surface 50 

3.2.4 Problematic spots along 50 

3.2.5 Nicosia - Limassol Highway 50 

3.2.6 Lighting and maintenance of traffic network 50 

3.3 Means of transportation 50 

Chapter 4 Preventive and enlightenment measures for 

reducing the number of traffic accidents 

4.1 Enlightenment of Juniors 

4.2 Enlightenment of Adults 

4.3 Enlightenment through the family 

4.4 Educating the driver - Defensive driving 

4.5 Special preventive legislation 

4.6 Results on a survey for the reduction of traffic 

accidents by 15% during 1996 

4.6.1 Overall results of the survey 

4.6.2 Recommended measures 

52 

53 

54 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

58 



Conclusions 

References 

Definitions 

Appendix A: Statistics 

Appendix 8: Police campaigns 

Appendix C: Signs 

59 

61 

62 


