## **ROAD SAFETY**

by

Tranda Elpiniki

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

**TECHNICIAN ENGINEER** 

in

**CIVIL ENGINEERING** 

June 1996

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE PROJECT 6

#### **SUMMARY**

# **ROAD SAFETY**

## by Tranda Elpiniki

The purpose of my study on the subject "Road Safety" is to arouse the concern of all the people involved in order to achieve traffic orderliness and safety.

The prevention of accidents must be the concern of everyone of us and the motto: "No more blood for the asphalt road monster", should become our common objective.

For that reason, through this project, some solutions are given, and preventive measures are suggested so the accidents to be reduced.

Basis of the examination was Cyprus but various studies and rules such as highway lighting, sight distances, etc. can be found in other countries also, such as G. Britain.

The project started with police statistics for Cyprus, analysed the last two years (1994 - 1995)

Then some reference was made on road geometry, as a factor leading to safety problems.

Then, the project proceeded with introducing measures for the reduction of fatal and serious accidents.

Also, some measures for enlightenment of the people were introduced, for reducing the number of traffic accidents. All these measures were suggested for the better prevention of accidents.

# Contents

		Page
Summar	у	i
Introduct	ion	ii
Chapter	1 Accident statistics	1
	1.0 General reports about fatal and serious traffic accidents	2
	1.1 Factors contributing to the cause of accidents	2
	1.2 Basic factors	3
	1.2.1 The human factor	3
	1.2.2 The "Road Network"	3
	1.2.3 "The means of transport"	3
	1.3 Accident analysis	4
	1.3.1 Accident detailed analysis	5
	1.3.2 Accident district	6
	1.4 Victim analysis	7
	1.4.1 Victim district analysis	8
	1.5 Accidents frequency	9
	1.6 Killed persons	10
	1.6.1 Months	11
	1.6.2 Days	11
	1.6.3 Light conditions	11
	1.6.4 Hours	12
	1.7 Motorcyclists	13
	1.8 Fatalities of motorcyclists/bicyclists for '95	14
	1.9 Safety belts	14
	2.0 Drivers due to their nationality	14
	2.1 Cost of road traffic accidents	15
	2.2 Causes according to frequency	16
	2.3. Causes according to severity	16

Chapter	2 Safety as a factor in the geometric design of roads	17
	2.0 Geometric Design	18
	2.1 Features of a roadway	18
	2.2 Design speed	18
	2.2.1 Rural roads	19
	2.2.2 Urban roads	19
	2.3 Design for capacity	19
	2.4 Prevailing road conditions	20
	2.5 At - grade intersections	21
	2.5.1 Signalised intersections	23
	2.6 Traffic signals versus roundabout	24
	2.7 Sight distances	25
	2.7.1 Stopping sight distance	25
	2.7.2 Perception time	26
	2.7.3 Braking distance	27
	2.7.4 Friction factor	28
	2.7.5 Passing sight distance	28
	2.8 Horizontal curvature	29
	2.9 Vertical alignment	29
	2.9.1 Cross - section elements	29
	2.9.1.1 Traffic lanes	29
	2.9.1.2 Shoulders	31
	2.9.1.3 Camber	32
	2.9.1.4 Side - slopes	32
	2.9.2 Intersections	33
	2.9.2.1 Intersections at grade	33
	2.9.2.1.1 Non - channelized intersections	33
	2.9.2.1.2 Chanelized intersections	35
	2.9.2.1.3 Roundabout intersections	36
	2.9.2.2 Grade - separated	38
	2.9.3 Interchanges	38
	2.9.4 Highway lighting	43

	2.9.	4.1 Lamps	43
Chapter	3	Short term, middle term and long term measures for	
		the reduction of fatal and serious accidents	44
	3.0	Introduction	45
	3.1	The human factor	45
	3.1.	1 Systematic policing of the highways to assure	
		strict compliance with traffic laws and regulations	
		by drivers	45
	3.1.	2 Strict enforcement of the provisions of the	
		ALCOTEST legislation	46
	3.1.	3 Broadering of the provisions of the law for safety belts	47
	3.2	Traffic network	49
	3.2.	1 Marking/Sign posting of the Traffic Network	49
	3.2.	2 Improvement of the Geometric characteristics of roads	49
	3.2.	3 Non - slippery surface	50
	3.2.	4 Problematic spots along	50
	3.2.	5 Nicosia - Limassol Highway	50
	3.2.	6 Lighting and maintenance of traffic network	50
	3.3	Means of transportation	50
Chapter	4	Preventive and enlightenment measures for	
<u>-</u>		reducing the number of traffic accidents	52
	4.1	Enlightenment of Juniors	53
	4.2	Enlightenment of Adults	54
	4.3	Enlightenment through the family	54
	4.4	Educating the driver - Defensive driving	55
	4.5	Special preventive legislation	56
	4.6	Results on a survey for the reduction of traffic	
		accidents by 15% during 1996	57
	4.6.	1 Overall results of the survey	58
	4.6.	2 Recommended measures	58

Conclusions	59
References	61
Definitions	62

Appendix A: Statistics

Appendix B: Police campaigns

Appendix C: Signs